

No. 05-60572

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

LEVI BAKER, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

WASHINGTON MUTUAL FINANCE GROUP, LLC; WASHINGTON
MUTUAL FINANCE, LLC; WASHINGTON MUTUAL FINANCE OF
MISSISSIPPI, LLC

Defendants-Appellees

v.

THOMAS SIMMONS; GEORGIA IVY

Intervenors-Appellants

RAYMON HAM; LINDA HAM; SAMMIE WILSON; MARGARET
WILSON; CONSUELO MARTIN; ROXIE MCALLISTER; JANICE
WARD

Appellants

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Mississippi
Hon. Walter J. Gex, III, Senior United States District Judge

**REPLY BRIEF OF INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS
AND APPELLANTS**

Richard Frankel
Leslie A. Brueckner
Trial Lawyers For Public Justice
1717 Massachusetts Ave., N.W., Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600

Charles R. Mullins
Coxwell & Associates, PLLC
500 N. State Street
Jackson, MS 39201

Peter T. Martin
Patterson & Patterson, PLLC
P.O. Box 663
304 East Jefferson Street
Aberdeen, MS 39730

Counsel for Intervenors-Appellants and Appellants

February 9, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. OBJECTORS HAVE STANDING TO OBJECT TO THE
 SETTLEMENT 2

 A. Objectors Have Constitutional Standing 2

 B. Objectors Have Prudential Standing 5

 II. CERTIFICATION OF A MANDATORY PUNITIVE DAMAGES
 CLASS IS IMPROPER 6

 A. This Court Cannot Certify the Class Unless
 the Requirements of Rule 23 are Satisfied 6

 B. This Court Must Apply Rule 23’s Requirements to Punitive
 Damages Claims 8

 C. The District Court Erred In Certifying A
 Mandatory Class Under Rule 23(b)(1)(B) 9

 1. *Ortiz* Governs Certification Under
 Subdivision (b)(1)(B) 10

 2. The Parties Have Not Demonstrated
 that \$3.5 Million Represents the Upper
 Limit of the Punitive Damages Fund 11

 a. Due Process Does Not Justify the
 Parties’ Agreed-Upon Punitive
 Damages Fund 11

b.	Mississippi Law Does Not Justify the Parties’ Agreed-Upon Punitive Damages Fund	17
3.	The Class is Fatally Under-Inclusive	18
D.	The District Court Erred in Certifying a Mandatory Class Under Rule 23(b)(2)	20
1.	(b)(2) Certification is Improper Because Injunctive Relief is not “Appropriate	21
2.	(b)(2) Certification is Improper Because Punitive Damages are not “Incidental” Damages.	24
E.	Certification is Improper Under Rule 23(b)(1)(A)	27
CONCLUSION		29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE		

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Allen v. R&H Oil & Gas Co., 63 F.3d 1326
(5th Cir. 1995), *abrogated by H&D Tire & Automotive-Hardware, Inc.*, 227 F.3d 326
(5th Cir. 2000) 18, 24, 25

Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp., 151 F.3d 402
(5th Cir. 1998) 8, 25, 26, 28

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591
(1997) 4, 7

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Bolger, 2 F.3d 1304
(3d Cir. 1993) 5

Bolin v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 231 F.3d 970
(5th Cir. 2000) 22, 23, 24, 26

CEH, Inc. v. F/V Seafarer, 70 F.3d 694
(1st Cir. 1995) 13

Cook v. Reno, 74 F.3d 97 (5th Cir. 1996) 3

Cooper Indus. Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.,
532 U.S. 424 (2001) 13

Devlin v. Scardelletti, 536 U.S. 1 (2002) 2, 3, 4, 5

Ellis v. Amex Life Ins. Co., 211 F.3d 935
(5th Cir. 2000) 3

Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson,
534 U.S. 204 (2002) 26

Greenberg v. Crossroads Sys., Inc., 364 F.3d 657
(5th Cir. 2004) 17

<i>H&D Tire & Automotive-Hardware, Inc. v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2000)	18, 25
<i>Hanson v. Veterans Admin.</i> , 800 F.2d 1381 (5th Cir. 1985)	3, 5
<i>In re Dalkon Shield Litig.</i> , 693 F.2d 847 (9th Cir. 1982)	16
<i>In re Dennis Greenman Sec. Litig.</i> , 829 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1987)	28
<i>In re Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co. Premium Litig.</i> , 193 F.R.D. 505 (W.D. Mich. 2000)	26
<i>In re Navigant Consulting Sec. Litig.</i> , 275 F.3d, 616 (7th Cir. 2001) <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , <i>Grimes v. Navigant Consulting</i> , 536 U.S. 920 (2002)	3
<i>In re Paxil Litig.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 539 (C.D. Cal. 2003)	10
<i>In re Paxil Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 242 (C.D. Cal. 2003)	26
<i>In re Sch. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 789 F.2d 996 (3d Cir. 1986)	19, 26
<i>In re Simon II Litig.</i> , 407 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2005)	9, 10, 13, 14, 15
<i>In re Telectronics Pacing Sysys.</i> , 221 F.3d 870 (6th Cir. 2000)	15, 16
<i>Jackson v. Johns-Mansville Sales Corp.</i> , 781 F.2d 394 (5th Cir. 1986)	18
<i>Marshall v. Holiday Magic, Inc.</i> , 550 F.2d 1173 (9th Cir. 1977)	2
<i>Mathias v. Accor Econ. Lodging, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2003)	26

<i>McManus v. Fleetwood Enterpr., Inc.</i> , 320 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Bristol Tech., Inc.</i> , 250 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Miller v. Hygrade Food Prods. Corp.</i> , 198 F.R.D. 638 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	23
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	8, 24
<i>Richardson v. Byrd</i> , 709 F.2d 1016 (5th Cir. 1983).	23
<i>Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter Railroad Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001)	23
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	13, 14, 15, 27
<i>State of Alabama v. Blue Bird Body Co.</i> , 573 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1978)	9
<i>Stewart v. Gulf Guar. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 846 So.2d 192 (Miss. 2002)	9
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993)	26
<i>Wallace v. Thornton</i> , 672 So.2d 724 (Miss. 1996)	9
<i>Wetzel v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 508 F.2d 239 (3d Cir. 1975)	23

Statutes:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*
Miss. Stat. § 11-1-65(3)(a) 17, 18

Other Authority:

Edward Brunet, *Class Action Objectors: Extortionist Free
Riders or Fairness Guarantors*,
2003 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 403 5
